

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 19369, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with the Southern Christian Leadership Conference for funding of events commemorating the life and legacy of Dr. Martin Luther King, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$60,000.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 19369,** January 30, 2017

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater III and Alfred Jordan, County Legislators

WHEREAS, the County and the Southern Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC) desire to enter into an agreement whereunder the County will pay \$60,000.00 to the SCLC to be used by SCLC for partial funding of events in 2017 commemorating the life and legacy of Dr. Martin Luther King; and,

WHEREAS, events scheduled for 2017 include a program designed to educate attendees on the dangers of illegal drug use and violent crime issues; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute a cooperative agreement with SCLC, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$60,000.00, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreement. ..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

File #: 19369, Version: 0					
APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:				
Chief Deputy County Counselor		County Cou	County Counselor		
Certificate of Passage					
I hereby certify th duly passed on January follows:				of January 30, 2017, v The votes thereon were	
Yeas	)	Nays	0		
Abstaining	0	Absent	0		
Dete		Many la Chi	ing Clark of La	aiolatura	
Date		iviary 30 Spi	ino, Clerk of Le	gisiature	
There is a balance ot expenditure is chargeab the credit of the fund fro herein authorized.	le and there is a d	cash balance ot	herwise unenc	umbered in the treasury	to to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 5014 56789 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Southern Christian Leadership Outside Agency Funding				
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$60,000.00	Funding			
Date		nief Financial Off	ficer		